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I, Sergio R. Peralta, have received and reviewed appellate counsel'g- ' 

motion to withdraw and Anders brief. Summarized below are the additional 

grounds for review that are not addressed in that brief. I understand the 

Court will review this Statement of Additional Grounds for Review when my 

appeal is considered on the merits. 

SAG #1: OBJECTION TO THE VERBATIM REPORT OF PROCEEDINGS (VRP) 
AND OBJECTION TO COUNSEL'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW 
MR. PERALTA HAS A RIGHT TO AN ACCURATE VRP FOR REVIEW 

The power of the government is awesome and no "dream team" will ever 

have the resources to match the international network of law enforcement 

officials, computers and resources available at the hands of even local 

prosecutors. What gives any accused person a chance against this system is 

the commitment of his or her criminal defense lawyer to stand up for the client 

no matter what it takes. Standing up for the dignity of, and respect for the 
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criminally accused involves investigating and re-investigating every case 

thoroughly, poring over the reports and documents, re-testing the scientific 

evidence and rethinking the prosecution's theory of the case. 

"To stand up for the rights of the guilty is to secure the rights of 

the innocent." 

The defendant requires the guiding hand of counsel at every step in 

the proceedings against him. See, e.g., Powell v. Alabama, 287 U.S. 45, 

68-69 (1932). 

A. Mr. Peralta strongly [objects] to the VRP produce by Mr. Thomas 

Marshman on February 13, 2012, And to Counsel's Motion to Withdraw. 

B. Mr. Peralta asserts that appellate counsel failed to recognize arguable 

merits due to a conflict of interest regarding his request to file an objection 

to the prejudicial alterations and inconsistencies on the VRP produce by 

Mr. Marshman. 

APPELLATE COUNSEL FAILED TO RECOGNIZE THE FOLLOWING ISSUES: 

1. The Agreed Order on page one entered on February 18, 2009, [does not] 

recite a sexual motivation finding on Count I. Kidnapping in the First Degree, 

And furthermore, the Agreed Order on page two clearly states: "He shall be 

resentenced in accordance with this order." (See Agreed Order as Exhibit- A) 

2. The Judgment and Sentence (J&S) also executed on February 18, 2009, 

supports the Agreed Order agreement entered by the parties. Page two of the 
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J&S 2009, contained a box to note with sexual motivation, it was left unchecked 

And was not a clerical error. (See J&S 2009 as Exhibit- B) 

3. The Declaration from Mr. Theodore C. Rogge, Mr. Peralta's previous 

counsel dated November 16,2011, clearly states: "when the resentencing occurred 

that finding was left out." (See Declaration of Mr. Rogge as Exhibit- C) 

4. That the above three iegal documents are. in harmony with each other 

they do not stand alone and corroborate Mr. Peralta's assertions that promises 

were made to him in exchange for his waiver and guilty plea. 

5. Mr. Peralta on February 18, 2009, was misinformed of the direct 

consequences of his sentence, his waiver, and his guilty plea, which rendered 

the Agreed Order and J&S 2009 void. 

6. On February 18, 2009, Mr. Peralta received ineffective assistance of 

counsel. 

7. The short colloquy between Mr. Peralta and the trial court failed to 

established on the record a legitimate and valid voluntary waiver and guilty 

plea. (See VRP) 

8. On July 1,2009, the State breached the Agreed Order by amending 

Count I. Kidnapping in the First Degree: "to have been committed with sexual 

motivation. " Wi thout any notice to Mr. Peralta. (See Order Amending J&S Count 

I. as Exhibit- D) 

A. FACTS RELEVANT TO THE OBJECTIONS AND THE VRP BY MR. MARSHMAN 
AND APPELLATE COUNSEL'S CONFLICT OF INTERESTS 

1. Supporting document's and facts relevant to the VRP are set forth in 
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Mr. Peralta's pro se objection to the VRP filed on March 21,2012. Motion 

denied on March 29, 2012, quote "The Appellant is represented by counsel. The 

motion is denied. Any objection to the verbatim report of proceedings must be 

filed by counsel in accordance with RAP 9.5(c). 

2. Counsel's request to withdraw comes as a direct result of Mr. Peralta 

having asked counsel to file and objection to the VRP produce by Mr. Marshman, 

immediately right after Mr. Peralta's objection to the VRPwas denied. 

3. Supporting document's and facts relevant to the conflict of interests 

between counsel and Mr. Peralta are set forth in Mr. Peralta's pro se objection 

to counsel's motion to withdraw filed on May 31,2012. 

4. Being that Mr. Eric J. Neilsen, from Neilsen, Broman & Koch (NBK) is 

the one who hired and paid Mr. Marshman to produce the challenged VRP, a clear 

conflict of interest is demonstrated. A VRP that Mr. Peralta, the client of 

NBK is now questioning the legitimacy of, in which, the outcome of the 

proceedings may hinge and will cause prejudice to Mr. Peralta's future petitions. 

5. Counsel's refusal to file an objection to the VRP and subsequent motion 

to withdraw and Anders brief reasonably demonstrates a conflict of interest and 

prejudice, in which counsel must either: A. Serve the interests of the law 

firm for who she works for; or B. Serve Mr. Peralta's best interests as appointed 

counsel and provide zealous advocacy. Here counsel either has to admit to the 

deficiencies of the VRP produce by Mr. Marshman and expose her law firm to 

liability or abandon Mr. Peralta to advocate for himself claiming there are no 

arguable merits. 

6. On June 12, 2009, before Mr. Neilsen requested Mr. Peralta's VRP 

resentencing hearing from Mr. Marshman, Mr. Peralta made his own request from 
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Ms. Carrie Ann Perez, a certified court reporter to transcribed and produce the 

VRP of Mr. Peralta's resentencing hearing that took place on February 18, 2009. 

The VRP produced by Mr. Marshman on page 18 states: "Notary Public" and not 

a certified court reporter. (See VRP by Mr. Marshman as Exhibit- E) 

7. On February 9, 2010, a copy of the VRP produced by Ms. Perez was provided 

to this court in Mr. Peralta's Personal Restraint Petition reply brief to the 

State under case No. 64115-8-1. The State made no objections to the VRP produced 

by Ms. Perez. Mr. Peralta believes that once this VRP was accepted by the State 

and this court made reference to it on their "ORDER. OF DISMISSAL" on May 7, 2010 

it undoubtedly became part of Mr. Peralta's record, and should be the one used 

on his direct appeal. (See OREDER. OF DISMISSAL as Exhibit- F) 

8. The VRP produced by Ms. Perez on June 12,2009 on page 13 lines 24-25, 

states the following: 

line 24] MR. ROGGE: He does have a right to appeal the 

line 25] sentencing on the new charges -- on the new charges. 

(See VRP by Ms. Perez as Exhibit- G). 

9. The VRP produced by Mr. Marshman on February 13, 2012 on page 15 lines 

4-5, states following: 

line 4] MR. ROGGE: He doesn't have a right to appeal the -- the 

line 5] sentencing on the newer -- on the new charges. 

(See VRP by Mr. Marshman as Exhibit- E) 

10. These are just some of the seriousness of inconsistencies on the VRP 

produced by Mr. Marshman that will prejudice Mr. Peralta in future petitions. 

To review the series of inconsistencies see Declaration of Sergio Peralta at 

No.7. dated March 19 2012. (See Declaration of Peralta as Exhibit- H) 
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11. To see the full picture of the seriousness of the matter at hand Mr. 

Peralta respectfully requests of this court to take in consideration his two 

objections previously filed in this court and review them in conjunction with 

SAG #1, in the interest of justice. For they are key evidence in support to 

Mr. Peralta's right to an accurate VRP and the reason why Mr. Peralta believes 

a conflict of interests does exists. Considering that the VRP by Ms. Perez 

says that Mr. Peralta: "does have a right to appeal the sentencing on the new 

charges." And the other VRP by Mr. Marshman says that Mr. Peralta: "doesn't 

have a right to appeal the -- the sentencing on the newer -- on the new charges." 

This two VRP's are in conflict with each other. Which one are we to believe? 

B. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY 

Mr. Peralta has a Constitutional right to the effective assistance of 

counsel. See, e.g., State v. McDonald, 143 Wn.2d 506 (2001). 

"The Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution give a 
criminal defendant the right to the effective assistance of 
counsel. In re Personal Restraint of Brett, 142 Wn.2d 868 ••• 
(2001). Effective assistance includes a duty of loyalty and 
a duty to avoid conflict of interest. Strickland v. Washington, 
466 U. S • 668... ( 1984) • " 

See, also e.g., Frazer v. United States, 18 Fed 778 (9th Cir. 1994)("Culyler 

v. Sullivan, 466 U.S. 335, 349-50 ••• (1980)('[A] defendant who shows that a 

conflict of interest actually effected the adequacy of his representation need 

not demonstrate prejudice in order to obtain relief.'); Holloway v. Arkansas, 

435 U.S. 475, 490-97 ••• (1978)"). 
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This Sixth Amendment right applies to: "all critical stages of a 

criminal proceeding, including sentencing and additionally on first appeal of 

right when states provide a right of ~ppeal." State v. Robinson, 153 Wn.2d 

689, 694 (2005) (internal citations omitted). See, also Hovey v. Ayers, 458 

F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2006) (collecting United States Supreme Court holings on 

critical stages). 

IT ALSO EXTENDS TO APPELLATE PROCEEDINGS 

See, e.g., In re Pers. Restraint of Dalluge, 152 Wn.2d 772 (2004) 

("The United States Supreme Court has recognized that a criminal defendant 

has a right to have effective assistance of counsel on this first appeal of 

right. Evi tta v. Lucey, 469 U.S. 387... (1987)"). 

MR. PERALTA HAS A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT 
TO AN ACCURATE VERBATIM REPORT OF PROCEEDING FOR 

APPELLATE REVIEW UNDER THE COURT REPORTERS ACT 

See, e.g., United States v. Carrillo, 902 F.2d 1405 (9th Cir. 1990) 

"A criminal defendant has a right to a record on appeal which 
includes a complete transcript of the proceedings at trail. 
Herdy v. United States, 375 U.S. 277, 279-83 ••• (1964). 
Nevertheless, while court reporters are required by the Court 
Reporters Act, 28 USC § 753(b)(1)(1982), to record verbatim 
all proceedings in open court, their failure to do so does not 
require a per se rule of reversal. United States v. Doyle, 786 
F.2d 1440, 1442 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 984 ••• (1986) 
(citations omitted). Rather some prejudice must occur before 
reversal will be contemplated. Id." 

See, also e.g., United States v. Harber, 251 F.3d 881 (2001)(colleciting federal 

circuit cases). 
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BY LOGICAL EXTENSION 
MR. PERALTA DESERVES AN 

ACCURATE TRANSCRIPT OF THE RECORD 

See, e.g., Devereaux v. Abby, 263 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2001) 

"'[A] general constitutional rule already identified in the 
decisional law may apply with obvious clarity to the specific 
conduct in question, even though the very action has [not] 
previously been held unlawful, (quoting Anderson v. Creighton, 
483 U.S. 635, 640 (1987) (alteration in original); see also, 
Giebel v. Sylvester, 244 F.3d 1162, 1189 (9th Cir. 2001) 
("Precedent directly on point in not necessary to demonstrate 
that a right is clearly established. Rather, if the unlawful­
ness is apparent in light of pre-existing law, then the 
analogous case law a right can be clearly established on the 
basis of common sense.' (emendations and iternal quotation 
marks ommitted))." 

MR. PERALTA'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS 
TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE & ACCURATE TRANSCRIPT 

HAVE COME INTO COLLISION WITH 
COUNSEL'S PERSONAL INTERESTS 

It is clear that Mr. Peraltal has a right under the United States 

Constitution to both an accurate transcription of the record on appeal as well 

as the effective assistance of counsel for that appeal. Given the discrepancies 

between the two VRP's, it becomes incumbent on the court to make a determination 

which one is the most accurate. Given the wrong advise by counsel to Mr. Peralta 

to file the objection to the VRP on his own accord considering the inherent 

conflict of interest involved. This court should in the interest of justice 

reinstate Mr. Peralta's objection to the VRP and enter a ruling on it. 

Additionally, this court should reject counsel's motion to withdraw and Anders 
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brief and appoint Mr. Peralta new counsel from another firm in the interest 

of justice. 

C. Mr. Peralta has a right to an accurate transcript of the record for 

review. He has demohstrated prejudicial discrepancies between two transcripts. 

Since Mr. Peralta in essence has been without appellate counsel due to a 

conflict of interests, this court in the interest of justice: 

1. Reinstate Mr. Peralta's pro se objection to the VRP produce by 

Mr. Marshman and make a ruling on it because it will prejudice Mr. 

Peralta's future petitions. 

2. Have an evidentiary hearing to determine which of the two VRP' s 

is the most accurate prior to allowing any other proceedings to go 

forward. 

D. Mr. Peralta's appellate counsel has demonstrated a conflict of interest 

which has cause extreme prejudice to Mr. Peralta and have violated his Due 

Process Right of the Fourteenth Amendment of the Constitution of the United 

States, for which this court in the interest of justice: 

1. Reject Counsel's Motion to Withdraw and Anders brief. 

2. Appoint Mr. Peralta new appellate counsel from a different firm 

to secure his right to counsel during his direct appeal of right under 

the Sixth Amendment of the Constitution of the United States. 

SAG #2: THE AGREED ORDER VIOLATES DUE PROCESS 
AND SHOULD BE VOID UNDER THE XIV AMEND. 

Mr. Peralta asserts that he did not entered into a voluntary valid 
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guilty plea "Ageed Order" with the State. When a defendant pleads guilty he, 

of course, forgoes not only a fair trial, but also other accompanying 

constitutional guarantees. Boykin v. Alabama, 395 u.s. 238, 243 (1969)(pleading 

guilty implicates the Fifth Amendmend privilege against self-incrimination, 

the Six Amendmend right to confront one's accusers, and the Six Amendmend right 

to trial by jury). Given the seriousness of the matter, the Constitution 

insists, among other things, that the defendant enter guilty plea that is 

"voluntary" and that defendant must make related waivers "knowing[ly], 

intelligent [ly], [and] with sufficient awareness of the relevant circumstances 

and likely consequences." Brady v. United States, 397 U.S. 742, 748 (1970); 

see also Boykin, supra, at 242. 

I. FACTS RELEVANT TO DUE PROCESS VIOLATIONS 
ON THE AGREED ORDER AND CASE LAW AUTHORITY 

1.) The Agreed Order failed to set forth any of the above constitutional 

right being waived except for the right to appeal. (See Agreed Order as 

Exhibit- A) 

2.) The State, the trial, and Mr. Rogge failed to acquire a written 

authorization personally signed by Mr. Peralta voluntarily waiving his rights, 

which the State failed to set forth on the Agreed Order, prior to resentencing 

as evinced by the lack of Mr. Peralta's signature on the Agreed Order. Further, 

the Agreed Order provides no place for Mr. Peralta's signature. 

3.) Mr. Peralta was never presented a copy of the Agreed Order prior to 

resentencing nor was there any plea hearing ever conducted by the State. 
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4.) A plea he hearing prior to resentencing would have given Mr. Peralta 

the requisite knowledge of the State's proposal and the full contents of the 

Agreed Order. A written waiver would have been required from Mr. Peralta 

acknowledging the relinquishment of his rights. 

5.) The record shows the trial court [did not] conduct a proper inquiry 

to ensure Mr. Peralta understood his rights, a valid waiver of them and the 

consequences of the guilty plea and contents of the Agreed Order. Boykin 

established that the State must demonstrate the defendant's knowing waiver of 

the three constitutional rights there enumerated. "We cannot presume a waiver 

of these three important federal right s from a silent record." See Boykin, 

supra, at 242. 

"For this waivers to be valid under the Due Process Clause, 
it must be an intentional relinquishment or abandonment of 
a known right or privilege.' Johns v. Zerbst, 304 u.S. 458, 
464 (1938). Consequently, if a defendant's guilty plea is 
not equally voluntary and knowing, it has been obtained in 
violation of due process and is therefore void." Boykin, 
supra, at 249. 

6.) Mr. Peralta was never question on the record by the trial court to 

inquire if any threats or promises were made to him in exchange for his waiver 

and guilty plea. When in fact promises were made to him by the State and his 

defense counsel. The best evidence of a defendant's understanding when pleading 

is the colloquy closest to the moment he enters the plea. Appellate court's 

presume a voluntary plea when the defendant engages in a colloquy with the court 

where the defendant acknowledges the truth of the plea and that he understands 

its contents and completes a written statement. See State v. Perez, 33 Wn.App. 

261-62, 654 P.2d 708 (1982) (emphasizing that a defendant's plea under these 
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circumstances is 'well nigh irrefutable' and 'prima facie verification of the 

plea's voluntariness').(citation omitted); see alse State v. Branch, 129 Wn.2d 

635, 642, 919 P.2d 1228 (1996)(defendant's signature on the plea is 'strong 

evidence' of valid plea). [A] signature requirement is reflected in CrR 4.2 

which sets out the following: 

"CrR 4.2(d) prevents a court from accepting a plea of guilty 
until it has ascertained that it was made voluntarily, 
competently and with an understanding of the nature of the 
charge and the consequences of the plea. A trial court is 
not permitted to enter a judgment upon a plea of guilty unless 
it is satisfied that there is a factual basis for the plea. 

CrR 4.2(e) provides that if a plea of guilty is based upon an 
agreement between the defendant and the prosecuting attorney 
such agreement must be made a part of the record at the time 
the plea was entered. In addition, the trial judge must inform 
the defendant that an agreement cannot be made that attempts 
to control exercise of the judge's discretion. 

Finally CrR(g) requires the defendant to file, with his plea 
of guilty a detailed written statement which 'not only itemizes 
his basic constitutional rights, but sets forth the requirments 
of CrR 4.2(d) and (e) and specifies that the statement has 
been read by or read to the defendant. The statement must be 
signed by the defendant in the presence of his attorney, the 
prosecuting attorney, and the judge." 

The State, the trial court and defense counsel Mr. Rogge failed to comply with 

CrR 4.2 or any other Constitutional rule which "safeguards" the defendant 

at the critical time of pleading. See Washington v. Taylor, 83 Wash.2d 594, 

521 P.2d 699 (Wa. 04/11/1974). 

"Under the federal rules, the "manifest injustice" requirement 
has been recognized as a "demanding standard." 2 Wright, Federal 
Practice & Procedure § 539 (1969). The federal courts have found 
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the demanding standard met where it is established that a . 
defendant has failed to understand the consequences of his 
plea. (Carter v. United States, 306 F.2d 283 (D.C. Cir 
1962)); or, where a defendant was denied effective assistance 
of counsel. (Kadwell v. United States, 315 F.2d 667 (9th 
Cir. 1963)); or, where the plea was induced by threats or 
promises. (Semet v. United States, 369 F.2d 90 (10th Cir. 
1966))." 

"A plea of guilty entered by a defendant who is fully aware of its 

direct consequences must stand unless induced by threats, promises, or 

misrepresentations by the prosecutor. 1I See United States v. Mathews, 833 F.2d 

161,165 (9th Cir. 1987); see also State v. Cameron, 30 Wn.App. 229, 633 P.2d 

901 (1981) In which the Washington Supreme Court followed federal precedent 

and recognized that "special care should be taken in reviewing guilty pleas 

entered in exchange for a prosecutor's promise." It is a violation of due 

process to accept a guilty plea without an affirmative showing that the plea 

was made intelligently and voluntarily. Boykin v. Alabama, 395 U.S. 238, 23 

L.Ed.2d 274, 89 S. Ct. 1709 (1969). Moreover, in addition to the minimum 

requirements imposed by the constitution, criminal pleas are governed by rules 

of court. CrR 4.2, modeled after rule 11 of the Federal Rules of Criminal 

Procedure, 18 U.S.C., app. at 1416-17 (1977), establishes requirements beyond 

the constitutional minimum. The record of a plea hearing or clear and convincing 

extrinsic evidence must affirmatively disclose a guilty plea was made intel-

ligently and voluntarily, with an understanding of the full consequences of 

such a plea. Wood v. Morris, 87 Wash.2d 501 554 P.2d 1032 (1976). 

II. INVOLUNTARY RIGHT TO APPEAL WAIVER 
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Mr. Peralta asserts that on February 18, 2009, he did not voluntarily 

waive his right to appeal. When the waiver involves important rights and 

carries with it serious consequences, the trial court is required to accept 

the waiver with extreme caution and to ensure that the defendant understands 

the nature and consequences of the waiver. Waiver of trial right in trial 

type situation, and to guilty pleas, which the United States Supreme Court said 

must be "carefully scrutinized" to determine whether the accused knew and 

understood all the rights to which he would be entitled at trail. See, e.g., 

McCarthy v. United States, 394 U.S. 459 (1969); Boykin v. Alabama, 395 U.S. 

THE COURT MUST ENGAGE 
THE DEFENDANT IN A COLLOQUY 

Mr. Peralta asserts that the trial court failed to carry out its burden 

allocated to it during Mr. Peralta's resentencing hearing. The colloquy between 

Mr. Peralta and the Court exhibits the following: 

Page 13 lines 16-28 on VRP by Ms. Perez (See Exhibit- G) 

16] THE COURT: And I know that, Mr. Rogge, that you did 
17] go over this agreed order at length with your client. 
18] MR. ROGGE: Yes. We discussed that at length. 
19] THE COURT: (Inaudible.) 
20] And he understands that there's --
21] THE COURT: And you can't -- you don't have a right 
22] to appeal this? 
23] MR. PERALTA: Yeah. 
24] MR. ROGGE: He does have a right to appeal the 
25] sentencing on the new charges -- on the new charges. 
26] And he understands he's already exhausted those appeals. 
27] There was an appeal. He did ask for a reconsideration 
28] on that appeal, which was denied as well, so ••• 
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Here the trial court delegated their obligation to defense counsel 

to advise the defendant of all the direct consequences of his waiver and guilty 

plea, neglecting their obligation to properly engage in a colloquy with the 

defendant regarding his waiver and guilty plea and to inquire if any threats 

or promises were made before accepting the Agreed Order. The trial court erred 

by assuming that Mr. Peralta was properly informed of all the direct conseque-

nces. 

Promises were made to Mr. Peralta which the trial court failed to 

inquire about. Mr. Peralta likewise assume that the trial court was aware of 

all the promises made to him in exchange for his waiver and guilty plea. 

Mr. Peralta was then prejudice by the trial court when it went as far 

as telling him that he possessed no "right to appeal." See line 21 supra. 

Assuming the Agreed Order is Constitutional valid then Mr. Peralta would have 

no right to appeal it, but if it was obtained in violation of due process 

Mr. Peralta has every right to appeal the Agreed Order. 

Not only is the judge's statement confusing, it conflicts with 

Washington's Constitution article I, § 22 which guarantees a "right to appeal 

in all cases." Moreover, Mr. Rogge's statement to the court, Appellant's 

previous counsel, confuses the issue even more. See line 24-25 supra. 

"The court must engage the defendant in a colloquy regarding the lack of factual 

basis for the amended charge in order to have a valid plea. See In re Personal 

Restraint of Thompson, 141 Wn.2d 712, 10 P.3d 380 (2000); see also State v. 

Madsen, 229P.3d 714, 168 Wash.2d 496 (2010) 

"the court cannot stack the deck against a defendant by not 
conducting a proper colloquy to determine whether the 
requirements for waiver are sufficiently met." 
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The trial court had an obligation to Mr. Peralta to established if 

the promises made to him were true or not in exchange for his waiver and plea. 

"It is the responsibility of the trial judge when accepting a stipulation or 

waiver to assure that it is voluntarily made." See United States v. Terrack, 

515 F.2d 558, 560 (9th Cir. 1975). 

Most states have so interpreted Boykin as constitutional minimum. 

The record here fails to satisfy even this minimum standard. Boykin, since 

its own Supreme Court has held that a trial judge must advise the defendant 

of his right to be proved guilty beyond a reasonable doubt before accepting 

a guilty plea. Yet the record here fails even to meet this standard. See 

Boykin, supra, at 242. "[We] cannot presume a waiver ••• form a silent record." 

Immediately after sentencing, trial court is required to advise a 

defendant of his right to appeal his convicton, and that unless a notice of 

of appeal is filed within 30 days after the entry of judgment, the right to 

appeal is irrevocably waived. CrR 7.2(b) At the time judgment and sentence 

is pronounced is a criminal case, the court shall advise the defendant of the 

time limit specified in RCW 10.73.090 and 10.73.100. The time limit of RCW 

10.73.090(1) is conditioned on compliance with RCW 10.73.110, requiring notice 

of its terms. In re Pers. Restraint of Vega, 118 Wn.2d 449,451,823 P.2d 1111 

(1992) (when notice is required by statute, failure to comply creates an 

exemption to the time restriction, and a petition for collateral review must 

be treated as timely). 

The trial court failed to advise Mr. Peralta of his right to appeal and the 

one year statute of limitations (See Clerk's Minutes on page 3 under FURTHER: 

the box was left unchecked as Exhibit- I); see also VRP. Prejudice arises out 

of the judge's failure to mention a right that a defendant does not know he 

has. 
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Mr. Peralta was never advise on the record that he had any rights. 

Mr. Peralta asserts that the 'irregularities' that took place during his 

resentencing hearing on February 18, 2009, alone render the Agreed Order and 

void, because the Agreed Order fails to comply with constitutional mandates 

enumerated by correct case law. See State v. Olivera-Avila, 89 Wn.App. 313 

319, 949 P.2d 824 (1997) (judgment void where guilty plea were obtained in 

violation of due process). 

Thus, a sentence will be reversed only if it is "manifesly unreasonable" 

such that "no reasonable man would take the view adopted by the trial court" 

See State v. Blight, 89 Wash.2d 38,41, 569 P.2d 1129 (1977). 

III. BREACH OF THE AGREED ORDER 

"In order to satisfy the statue, the documents must embody all of the 

essential and material parts of the agreement with sufficient clarity and 

certainty to show that the minds of the parties have met on all material terms 

with no material matter left for future agreement or negotiation." See, Wash. 

Prac. Vol. 25 §3:10 at 83-84 (DeWolf and Allen 1996). 

On July 1,2009, without any notice to Mr. Peralta, the State amended 

Mr. Peralta's J&S 2009, on Count I. Kidnapping in the First Degree: "to have 

been committed with sexual motivation." (See Amended Order as Exhibit-D). 

The Agreed Order does not recite the language of the Amended Order. Therefore, 

the State breach the Agreed entered by the parties and now renders the J&S 2009 

void, because is in direct conflict with the law and with: "the parties have 

met on all material terms with no material matter left for future agreement or 
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negotiation." Id. Wash. Prac., supra. See Santobello, v. New York, 404 u.S. 

262 (1971). "When a plea rest in any significant · degree on a promise or 

agreement of the prosecutor so that it can be said to be part of the inducement 

or consideration such promises must be fulfilled. On this record, petitioner 

"bargained" and negotiated for a particular plea in order to secure dismissal 

of more serious charges." 

The law is clear that a defendant can waive his or her right of appeal 

in exchange for the dismissal of certain charges or favorable sentencing 

recommendation by the prosecutor, or both. State v. Perkins, 108 Wn.2d 212, 

215, 737 P.2d 250 (1987). Accord State v. Lee, 132 Wn.2d 498, 505-06, 939 P.2d 

(1997). Prosecutor have broad discretion to charge a crime or enter into a 

plea bargain. State v. Michielli, 132 Wn.2d 229, 245, 937 P.2d 587 (1997). 

RCW 9.94A.421 specifically provides the prosecutor with the authority to amend 

charges against a defendant, to move for dismissal of the charges, and to 

recommend a particular sentence as part of a plea agreement. Plea agreements 

are contracts. and the law imposes upon the State an implied promise to act 

in good faith. State v. sledge, 133 Wash.2d 828, 839, 947 P.2d 1199 (1997). 

A plea bargain is a binding agreement between the defendant and the 

State which is subject to the approval of the court. When the prosecutor breaks 

the plea bargain, he undercuts the basis for the waiver of constitutional rights 

implicit in the plea." See State v. Schaupp, 757 P.2d 970 111 Wn.2d 34 (1988). 

To support Mr. Peralta's assertions of the promises made to him the 

Wash. Prac. Vol. 25 §5.2 at 110 (DeWolf and Allen 1996), says: 

"In addition, if there is more than one document and they have 
been executed together, they must then be read together to reach 
the correct interpretation." 
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The J&S 2009 was executed together with the Agreed Order. The J&S 

on page two contained a box to not with sexual motivation, it was left unchecked 

supporting the Agreed Order. It was [not] a clerical error. (See J&S 2009 

as Exbibit- B) The Declaration of Mr. Rogge defense counsel also corroborates 

Mr. Peralta's assertions that promises were made to him in exchange for his 

waiver and guily plea. Mr. Rogge's declaration states: "when the resentencing 

occurred that finding was left out." (See Declaration of Mr. Rogge as Exhibit­

C). Furthermore, the Agreed Order on page two recites the following: 

"He shall be resentence in accordance with this order" 

1. The Agreed Order does not recite a sexual motivation finding. 

2. The J&S 2009 does not note a sexual motivation finding. 

3. The Declaration of Mr. Rogge states: that finding was left out. 

All three documents are in one accord in harmony with each other they 

corroborate Mr. Peralta's assertion that promises were made to him and not -kept. 

The Agreed Order now in question was drafted by the State. The trial court 

did as the State requested. 

"Another widely recognized rule is that a contract is generally 
construed against the drafter. The party who drafts the contract 
or who hires and attorney to draft it has the benefit of experience 
or expertise. The drafter is also in a better position to prevent 
mistakes or ambiguities ••• " "Courts are somewhat limited when 
construing a contract because they cannot impose obligation between 
parties that never existed, nor can they expunge lawful provisions 
agreed to and negotiated by the parties. The courts are not 
permitted to create a contract for the parties which they did not 
make for themselves." See Wash. Prac. Vol 25 §5.3 at 113-15 
(DeWolf and Allen 1996). 
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In Santobello v. New York, supra, at 263. The United States Supreme 

Court noted that there are two alternative forms of relief available to the 

defendant under these circumstances the court can permit the accused to withdraw 

his plea and be tried anew on the original charges, or grant specific performance 

of the the agreement on the plea. 

The trial court erred when it accepted the Agreed Order considering 

all the irregularities that took place during the courts proceedings. The trial 

court appears to have abused its discretion, prejudice Mr. Peralta, failed to 

safeguard his rights to due process, and equal protection under the law of the 

United States Constitution Amendment XIV. 

Mr. Peralta petitions this Court See The True v. The false; and to 

The Right v. The wrong. And allow him to withdraw his agreement with the State 

and reverse Count IV and V with prejudice. 

SAG #3: INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL 

Mr. Pealta asserts that on February 18, 2009, during his resentencing 

he was ineffectively assisted by his defense counsel Mr. Theodore C. Rogge. 

FACTS RELEVANT TO MISREPRESENTATION 

1. On February 18,2009, Mr. Rogge made false promises to Mr. Peralta 

regarding the reduction of his sentence if accepted to plea guilt. On the 

first page of the Agreed Order Mr. Rogge mathematically personally wrote on 
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- 11.5 years and circled it. (See Mr. Rogge's writing on the Agreed Order 

on page one as Exhibit- J) 

2. Mr. Rogge has continued to insist that Mr. Pealta did in fact recieve 

over 11 years off his sentence. This includes assertions he has made to the 

Washington State Bar Association during proceedings against him regarding his 

representation of Mr. Peralta. (See Mr. Rogge's reply to the WSBA in which 

he states: "The amount of his sentence reduction was in fact more than 11 

years gross." as Exhi bi t- K). 

3. Mr. Peralta's original sentence was 284 months. 

4. Mr. Peralta's resentencing was for 250 months. 

5. The reduction in Mr. Peralta's sentence was only 34 months not 11.5. 

6. Mr. Rogge on April 22, 2009, wrote Mr. Peralta after he had been 

terminated by Mr. Peralta prior to falsely representing Mr. Peralta on the 

Order Amending Count I entered by the State on July 1,2009. Mr. Rogge wrote: 

"In summary, your sentence was reduced by 134 months not the 86 months "best 

case scenario" that your appellate attorney thought you could receive." (See 

Letter from Mr. Rogge as Exhibit- L) 

7. Mr. Rogge was found by the WSBA to have participated in affirmative 

misconduct during the course of this proceedings and representation of Mr. 

Peralta resulting in sanctions against Mr. Rogge. Including his having to 

return money to Mr. Peralta's family and participate in a diversion program. 

(See Washington State Bar Association order to return money to Mr. Peralta 

dated December 2, 2009 as Exhibit- M),(See WSBA resolving this matter by 

diversion dated March 26, 2010, as Exhibit- N), and also (See WSBA letter of 

Mr. Rogge's completion of diversion dated May 4,2011, as Exhibit- 0). 
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II. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY 

Mr Perlata Had A Constitutional Right 
To The Effective Assistance Of Counsel 

During This Critical Stage of Proceedings 

See e.g., Everybodytalksahoutit 161 Wn2d 702 (2007)(en bane) 

liThe Sixth Amendmellt guarantee of assistansf: of counsel attachr~s 
when the State initiates adversariel ~roceedings against 8 defendant. 
Brewer v Uilliams 430 US 327, 4D1 ••• (1977). The right to assistance of 
counsel is specific to a particular of¥ense and nrotects tha accused 
throughout a criminal prosecution and following a conviction. McNeil v 
Wisconsin 501 US 171, 175 .•• (1991). It applies to every 'critical s tage' 
of the proceedings. State v Tinkham 74 hJnApp 102, 109... (1994)( quoting 
United States v Wade 38S US 218, 224-27 ••• (1967)." 

Sea Also, Cf., McNeal v Adams 623 F3d 1233 (9th Cir 2010)(HaldinQ: "Petitioner 

was deprived of counsel at a 'critical stage' in the oroceedings and his 

conviction must be Dverturn9d without inquiry into crejudice. n ). See also, 

Sell v Cone 535 US 685, 696 (2002)(defining a critical stage as a "steo of a 

criminal proceeding, such as arraignment, that [holds] significBn~ 

consequenC2s for the accused. H ). 

There is no douht that the hearing in question was a critical stage of 

proceedings. During this critical stage Mr Peralta's attorney Mr Rog~e was 

reauired to provide him effective assistance. ntherwise not only would Mr 

Peralta's Sixth Amendment right to counsel be violated hut his Fourteenth 

Amendment rights to Due Prac2ss and Equal Protection are elsa implicated. See 

cf., Lawerence v Texes 539 US 558 (20D3)("The Equal Protection Clsuse of the 

Fourteenth Amendment 'is essentially a direction that 811 persons 9i~ilarlv 

situated should he treated alike.' Cleburn v Cleburn Living Cntr Inc 473 US 

432, 439 (19135); see elsa Plyler v Doe 4':5 7 US 202, 21 '~ (19['12). 1' ). 
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Ta Be Cansidered Effactive Counsel Must Be 
More Then Just Present At The Hearing 

See e.g. rrazer v United States 18 r3d 778 (9th Cir 1994) 

"The right to counsel guaranteed by the Constitution, however, means 
more than just the opportunity to be physically accompanied by a person 
privIleged to practice law. See Strickland v Waahington 46 US 668, 685 
(1984)("That a person who happens to be a lawyer is present at the trial 
alongside the accused ••• ie not enough to satisfy the constitutional 
command.'); Powell v Alabama 287 US at 58 (indigent deendants provided 
with unprepared and pro forma lawyers 'were not accorded the right to 
counsel in any sUbstantial sense.')." 

See also Evitts v Lucy 469 US 387 (1985); Wainwright v Torna 455 US 596 

(1982){per curiam). See also Peneon v Ohio 488 US 75, 85 (1988). 

While Mr Rogee showed up to stand beside Mr Peralta he had not prepared 

nor sufficiently aware of the facts of the case to meet the Sixth Amendment 

requirement of effective assistancs. See e.g. United States v Myers 892 f2d 

642 (7th Cir 1990)("A failure to read documents ••• is a sure sign of 

professional incompetence."). This incompetence is demonstrated by Mr Rogee's 

assertions thet Mr Perleta recieved a reduction in his sentence by over 11~ 

years when in fact he only recieved a 34 month reduction. 

Mr Ragee Was Alao Conflicted During This Representation 
Denying Mr Peral til The E'feetive Aasiatance of Counael 

Mr Peralta had 8 Sixth Amendment right to have counsel who was free from any 

conflicts. See e.g., State v Dhaliwal 150 Wn2d 559, 566 (2003). 
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"The Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution provides thai 
![iJn all criminal prosecutions, the accused shall enjoy the right ••. to 
the 8ssistence of counsel ••• This right includes 
assistance of counsel of an attorney who is free 
interest in the cass. Uaod v Georgia 450 US 261, 
f)svis 141 l,ln2d 7%,860 ••• (2000)." 

v 

In this case the Rttorney, Mr Roge2 was burdened by a conflict centered around 

his own financial interests. He was in fact oefrauding Mr Peralta and his 

family during this renresentation. SubseQuently Mr Peralta took action and 

filed a bar complaint with the llashington Aar Association. The result in the 

matter was that Mr Rages had to return a significant amount of money to Mr 

Peralta's family. (See Exhibit- L). He also recievad sanctions for this 

affirmative misconduct. (See Exhibi t- M). 

Because Mr Peralta Was Misinformed Of The 
Direct Sentencing Consequences By Counsel 

His Agreed Order Is Void Because It 
Was Not Voluntary And Is Subject To Withdrawl 

See e.g., In re Pere. Rast. of Bradley 155 Wn2d 934 (2009)(en bane) 

n'DuB prOC8SS requires that a defendant's guilty plea bs ~nawing, 
voluntary and intelligent.' In re Pars. Rest. of Isadore 151 Wn2d 294, 
297 ••• (2004)(citing Boykin v Alabama 395 US 2B3, 242 ••• (1969». If a 
defendant is nnt appraised of a direct consequence of his olea, the plea 
is considered involuntary. State v Ross 129 Hn2d 279, 284 ••• (1996). f\ 
direct conseouence is one that has a 'definate, immediate, and largely 
direct consequence of a guilty plea. State v Mendoza 157 Un2d 582, 590 ••• 
(2IJ06); State v i"loon 1 08 hJnAp~1 59, 63... (2001). Therefore misinformation 
a~out the length of the sentence rencers a plea involuntary ••• This court 
does not require a defendant to show that misinformation was material to 
the ;:11ea. Isadore 151 Un2d at 302." 

See also State v A.N.J 168 Un2d 91 (2010). 
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III. CONCLUSION 

Mr. Peralta's VI Amendment right to counsel and his XIV Amendment 

right to Due Process and Equal Protection were violated during the proceeding 

because: 

1. Mr. Rogge misinformed Mr. Peralta of the direct sentence consequences 

of his plea agreement. Mr. Peralta did in fact only receive 34 months of his 

sentence not 11.5 years which Mr. Rogge insists he did. This misinformation 

renders the plea and proceedings void because the plea becomes involuntary. 

2. Mr. Rogge constructively denied Mr. Peralta counsel during these 

proceedings because of actual conflict. This is demonstrated by his receiving 

sanctions by the Washington State Bar Association. 

3. Mr. Rogge was ineffective during the proceeding and was not adequately 

informed as to the facts of the case rendering the proceedings void. 

4. The State breach the Agreed Order rendering it void. 

5. The trial court violated Mr. Peralta's due process of law rendering 

the J&S 2009 void. 

IV. RELIEF SOUGHT 

Mr. Peralta respectfully request of this court to review the entire 

record in the interest of justice and to prevent a gross miscarriage of justice. 

Mr. Peralta respectfully petitions this court to vacate the Agreed Order and 

J&S 2009, and reverse Count IV and V and the sexual motivation finding on Count 

I with prejudice. In the interest of justice. 

I declare under threat of perjur, under the laws of the State of 

Washington that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Respectfully Submitted, this /,(5 day of July, 2012. 

/~ ~e-lta 
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cOOS FEB f 8 PM 3: 29 

SUPERlOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY 

STATE OF WASHINGTON, 

vs. 

SERGIO PERALTA, 

) 
) 

Plaintiff, ) No. 05-1-12344-0 SEA 
) 
) 
) AGREED ORDER ENTERING 
) JUDGIvfENT ON THE JURY'S 
) FINDING OF GUILTY ON THE 

Defendant. ) LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSE OF 
) RAPE IN THE SECOND DEGREE. 
) 

-----------------------------------) 
THIS "MATTER has come on regularly before the undersigned judge of the above­

entitled court upon the motion of both parties. The State of Washington, plaintiff, is represented 
by Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney Zachary C. Wagnjjd. The defendant, was present and 
represented by his attorney, Theodore C. Rogge. The court being fuJ1y advised in the premises; 
has been presented with the foJlowing agreed facts and information: 

On October 29,2006 the defendant was found guilty by ajury of the following: Ct. I­
Kidnapping in the First Degree; Ct. II- Indecent Liberties with Forcible Compulsion; Ct. III­
Criminal Impersonation in the First Degree (Gross Misdemeanor); Ct. IV- Kjdnapping in the 
First Degree; Ct. V- Rape in the First Degree; Ct. VI- Criminal Impersonation in the First Degree 
(Gross Misdemeanor); Ct. VII- Rape in the Third Degree, and Ct. VITI- Criminal Impersonation 
in the First Degree (Gross Misdemeanor). He was sentenced on February 16,2007. At that time 
the court ruled that Ct. IV (Kidnapping in the First Degree) merged with the charge of Rape in 
the First Degree. Consequently, the court did not sentence the defendant on that count nor was 
that count used in detennining his offender score and standard range. 

The defendant subsequently appealed his cOJ)viction and the Court of Appeals reversed 
his conviction on Ct. V, the charge of Rape in the First Degree, due to the fact that the 
Information charged only one means of committing the offense (Kidnapping) but the jury was 1 
instructed on alternative means of committing it (Kidnapping and Deadly Weapon). The Court 
of Appeals remanded the case for further proceedings as to Ct. V. f -;':- :) 

il r;~, . 
~ ""'<..S"'-~ 

Daniel T. Satterberg \. Ij> 
AGREED ORDER FINDING DEFENDAl'JT GUILTY 
OF LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSE. 

King COUrlty Prosecuting Anomey '~1-
W554 King County Courthouse 
516 Third Avenue 
Seanle, Washington 9SJ04 I ' ;\ : 
nOh' ?Oh.OM() ]0 h Y {?Oh' 7C';.AO" \ L-r \ 
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1 The parties agree that, regardless of the alternative means issue on the charge of Rape in 
the First Degree, the jury necessarily found the defendant guilty of the lesser included offense of 

2 Rape in the Second Degree. They are, therefore, in agreement with the court entering judgment 
on that finding of guilty on one count of Rape in the Second Degree. The parties further agree 

3 that Count IV, the count of Kidnapping in the First Degree that was merged due to the conviction 
I on the reversed count of Rape in the First Degree, "Will not be "revived" and the defendant will 

4 not be sentenced on this cbarge nor wi]] it be used to determine bis offender score on any of the 
other charges .. 

5 The defendant bas been fully advised ofms rights at this stage of the proceedings and is 
in agreement "With this order. He is aware t1;lat he will need to be resentenced on this case. He is 

6 furfher aware that his minimum indetenninate standard range is now 210-280 months and his 
maximum is life in prison. The defendant knowingly, intelligently, and voluntarily waives his 

7 right to appeal or collaterally attack the judgment and sentence based on a conviction for Rape in 
the Second Degree. This agreement js intended to bring fInality to this litigation for all parties. 

8 

9 

10 

11 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the defendant is not 
guilty of the crime of Rape in the First Degree but is guilty of the lesser included offense of Rape 
in the Second Degree. He shall be resentenced in accordance with this order. The cbarge of 
I(jdIJapping in the First Degree tbat was merged with the charge of Rape in the First Degree at 
rDs previous sentencing hearing shall not be revived and wiII not be scored in determining his 
new sentence. The defendant's waiver of the right to appeal or collaterally attack this order and 
his subsequent resentencing is knowing, intellingent, and voluntary. 

-r~ . 
~ 

DONE IN OPEN COl.JRT this / <? day ofod \ ey 2009. 

JUDGE 

20 Theodore Rogge 
A ttomey for Defendant 

21 

22 

'13 

1
,,1 AGREED ORDER FINDING DEFE1\TDANT GUlL IT 

2 II OF LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSE. 

3 

Daniel T. Satterberg 
King County Prosecuting Atrorr.ey 
W554 King County Courthouse 
516 Third Aver-ue 
Seattle, Washington 98104 
!7{\f.,\ ')O':;_OMn I' ~ Y nn,:;) ')0'<;"(10" 
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SPECIAL VERDICT or FINDING(S): 

(a) [ ] While armed with a firearm in count(s) RCW 9.94A.SIO(3). 
(b) [ J While armed with a deadly weapon other than a fire arm in count(s) RCW 9.94A.SJ 0(4). 
(c) [ ] With a sexual motivation in count(s) RCW 9.94A.S3S. 
(d) [ ] A V.U.C.S.A offense committed in a protected zone in count(s) RCW 69.50.435. 
(e) [ ] Vehicular homicide [ JViolent traffic offense [JDUI [J Reckless [ ]Disregard. 
(f) [ ] Vehicular homicide by DUI with prior conviction(s) for offense(s) ciefined in RCW 41.61.5055, 

RCW 9.94A.51 0(7) . 
(g) [ ] Non-parental kidnapping or unlawful imprisonment with a minor victim. RCW 9A.44.130. 
(b) [ ] Domestic violence offense as defined in RCW 10.99.020 for cmmt(s) ____________ _ 
(i) ~ ] Cwrent offenses encomp:Jssirig the same criminal conduct in this cause are count(s) RCW 

9 .94A.589(J )(a). 

2.2 OTHER CURRENT CONVICTION(S) : Other current convictions listed under diffcrcnt cause numbers used 
in calculating the offender score are (list offense and cause number): ________________ _ 

2.3 CRTh1INAL mSTORY: Prior convictions constihrting criminal history for purposes of calculating the 
offender score are (RCvV 9.94A.525): 
[ ] Criminal history is attached in Appendix B. 
[ } One point added for offense(s) committed while under community placement for count(s) _______ _ 

24 SENTENClNG DATA . . . 
! Sentencing Offender Seriousness Standard Total Standard Maximum 
i Data Score Level Range Enhancement Range Term 
! Count I 9 L 149 TO ]98 149 TO 198 LIFE 
I MONTHS A:t-TD/OR 
I $50,000 
'-- --

Cauntll 9 X 149 TO 198 149 TO 198 LIFE 
MONTHS Al'-.1l)/OR 

$50,000 
Count V 9 Xl 210 TO 280 210T0280 LIFE 

MOl'-TTHS AND/OR 
$50,000 

Count vn 9 V 60 MONTHS 60 MONTHS 5 YRS 
AND/OR 
$ 10,000 

J Additional current offense sentencing data is attached in Appendix C. 

2.5 EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE (RCW 9.941\.535): 
[ ] Substantial and compeUing reasons exist which justify a sentence abovelbeJow the standard range for 
Count(s) . Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are attached in 
Appendb: D. 1l1e State [ ] did [ ] did not recommend a similar sentence. 

ill. St..TDGMENT 

IT IS ADJlTDGED that defendant is guilty of the CUITent offenses set forth in Section 2.1 above and Appendix A. 
[ J The Court DIS?vlISSES Count(s) ______ --;-_________________ _ 

Rev. 2/09· jmw 2 
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3 

4 

~ ... 
l ~ji~l$tm> 8roman (:; !<och, FiLe. 

5 

6 

7 IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE 

8 STATE OF WASHINGTON 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

5 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

2S 

26 

27 

28 

State of Washington, 

Respondent, 

vs. 

Sergio Peralta, 

Appellant. 

COA No. 67513-3-1 

DECLARATION OF 
THEODORE C. ROGGE 

I, Theodore Rogge, am eighteen years of age or older. am competent to testify before the Court. and 

make the following Declaration to the Court: 

1. I was the attorney of Record for Sergio Peralta in 2009. In February 2009, following reversal of 

Mr. Peralta's conviction on count V of the information for Rape in the First Degree and remand 

to the Superior Court, that conviction was replaced with a conviction for Rape of a Child in the 

Second Degree, and Mr. Peralta was resentenced accordingly. Mr. Peralta was present for that 

resentencing. 

2. On July 2, 2009, the deputy prosecuting attorney and I agreed to entry of an order amending 

count I (Kidnapping in the First Degree) to reflect the jury's finding that the crime was 

DECLARATION OF COUNSEL --1 
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11 
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J 7 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

committed with sexual motivation. As I recall, the July 2 order was never seen by or signed by 

Mr. Peralta. I do not recall that he was ever advised of his right to appeal that order as it merely 

clarified the jury's verdict on that coun~ a",J to.A&-I"\ ~ N.~e .... J~M.f,:> ~~c,..tA.lI'd H,,J­
.(.j",J,~ ~~.l IJ./- ~,--f 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the law of the State of Washington that the forgoing is true 

and correct. 

Signed this 
rt-f! day of_---.-LM~t2Ll. ~v::::.__..:... __ , 2011 at __ Z;L--O'::....::....!::?:..::,,:....o:P"1..~~cs, __ , Washington. 

Theodore Rogge, W 
Previous counsel fo 

DECLARA TION OF COUNSEL --2 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

1'\'. 

FILED 

2D09 JUL -2 AM 9= 4 f) 

CERTIFIED COpy TO COUNTY JNL·JUL () 2 2~ 
SUPERIOR COURT Of WASHlNGTON FOR KING COUNTY 

STATE OF WASIDNGTON, 

vs. 

SERGIO RAUL PERALTA, 

) 
) 

Plamtiff, ) No. 05-1-12344-0 SEA 
) 
) 
) ORDER AMENDING JUDGMENT 
) . AND SENTENCE (COUNT I ONLY) 
) 

Defendant. ) 
) 
) 

---------------------------------) 
14 THIS MA ITER having come on regularly before the undersigned judge of the above-

entitled court upon the motion of the State of Washington, plaintiff, for an order Amending the 
15 Judgment and Sentence to re:tlect the jury's finding that Count I - Kidnapping in the First Degree 

was done with a Sexual Motivation in, the above entitled cause, and the court being fully advised 
16 in the premises; now, therefore, 

17 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Judgment and 
Sentence shall be amended to reflect that Count I, Kidnapping in the FiTst Degree, was found to 

18 have been committed with a sexual motivation. The Judgment and Sentence entered on February 
18, 2009 is otherwise accurate. 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

DONE IN OPEN COURT this / ~_lf 
day of~, 2009. 

JUDOE BARBARA MACK 

ORDER Al\1ENDING mDGMENT AND SENTENCE 
(COUNP 1 ONLY) - 1 

,n.n/CIA/AI 

Danjel T. Satter berg, Prosecuting Attorney 
W554 Killg County Courthouse 
516 Third Avenue 

. Seattle, Washington 98),0<1 
(2%) 296-9000, fAX (206) 296-0955 
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ORDER AMENDING JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE 
(COUNT I ONLY) - 2 

Daniel T. Satt~rbeAg, Prosecuting Attorney 
W554 King County Courthouse 
S 16 Third Avenue 
Se;mle. W3$h,i,ngton 9& 1 04 
(206) 296-9000, FAX (206) 296-0955 



EXHIBIT E 



State v. Sergio Peralta * eOA 67394-7-1 * (2118/2009) - P. 14 

1 Firearm, Loss of Right to Vote, as well as the Appendix J, his 

2 requirement that he register as a sex offender. 

3 MR. ROGGE: We acknowledge receipt, your Honor. I guess my only 

4 question because Mr . Peralta's been back here since 

5 November 

6 THE DEFENDANT: I've been here since November -- no, the last 

7 month of October -- the last day of October, which was the --

8 MR. ROGGE: October 31st? 

9 THE DEFENDANT: Yeah, 31st. 

10 MR. ROGGE: October 31st through today's date. And I don't know 

11 whether we need to include -- give him credit for time served in 

12 the King County jail once again on the 

13 THE COURT: He'll get credit for all time he's served on this 

14 case. 

15 MR. WAGNILD: Your Honor, I've checked the box to be -- as to be 

16 determined by the King County jaiL I know that' swhat they 

17 prefer, and 

18 THE COURT: It is. 

19 MR. WAGNILD: -- if we all sit down and try to work it out we'll 

20 come up with three different numbers. 

21 THE COURT: That works. 

22 MR. ROGGE: That works. Okay. 

23 THE COURT: And I -- I know, Mr. Rogge, that did you go over 

24 this order at length with your client? 

25 MR. ROGGE: Yes, we discussed that as length. And he 

For the Record Transcription (206) 714 -4.578 



State v. Sergio Peralta * GOA 67394-7-1 * (2/18/2009) - P. 15 

understands that there's --

2 THE COURT: You can't -- you don't have a right to appeal this? 

3 THE DEFENDANT: Yeah . 

4 MR. ROGGE: He doesn't have a right to appeal the -- the 

5 sentencing on the newer -- on the new charges. He understands 

6 he's already exhausted those appeals. There was an appeal, he 

7 did ask for a reconsideration on that appeal, which was denied, 

8 as well. So 

9 THE COURT: Okay. 

10 THE DEFENDANT: Your Honor, I wanted to ask a question, I hear 

11 that you get a day per day when you spend in King County, going 

12 to trial, you know, my last trial I spent about a year and two 

13 months going through trial. But I don't know how much good time 

14 I got off of that. 

15 THE COURT: Well, the jail has its ways of calculating your time 

16 and they include all sorts of things, including the prior 

17 criminal history, as I understand it. So, the Court cannot 

18 calculate--

19 THE DEFENDANT: Okay. 

20 THE COURT: credit for time served because of that. 

21 THE DEFENDANT: Okay. Thank-you. 

22 THE COURT: Under the community custody section, I assume that 

23 should be checked under sex offense? 

24 MR. WAGNILD: Yes, your Honor. I think that the confusion in 

25 that is there was also the life, that it was under indeterminate? 

For the Record Transcription (206) 714 -4578 
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C E R T I F I CAT E 

I, Thomas Marshman, do hereby certify: 

That For the Record -- is a court-approved transcription 
company for the state of Washington, county of King; 

That the annexed and foregoing transcript of electronically 
recorded proceeding~ was transcribed by me to the best of my 
ability; 

I further certify that I am not a relative or employee or 
attorney or counsel of any of the parties to said action, or a 
relative or employee of any such attorney or counsel, and that I 
am not financially interested in the said action or outcome 
thereof; 

I further certify that the transcript is a true and correct 
record of all audible portions of the taped testimony, including 
questions and answers, and all objections, motions and 
exceptions of counsel made at the time of the foregoing 
proceedings. Areas of the tape(s) or CD(s) that were not 
decipherable for any reason are noted as [INAUDIBLE]. 

Dated this 13 th day of February 2012 

Thomas Marshman 
For the Record--
9801 116th St. NE 
Arlington, WA 98223 
(206) 714-4578 

Notary Public in and for thE 
State of Washington, 
Residing at Arlington. 

My commission expires 5/21/2015 

THOMAS W MARSHMAN 
Notary Public 

State of Washington 
My Commission Expires 

May 21.2015 

For the Record Transcription (206) 714 -4.578 
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IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 
DIVISION ONE 

In the Matter of the Personal ) 
Restraint of: ) 

) 
) 

SERGIO PERALTA, ) 
) 

Petitioner. ) 

----------------~---- ) 

No. 64115-8-1 

ORDER OF DISMISSAL 

Petitioner Sergio Peralta filed a motion to vacate his judgment and sentence 

for rape in the second degree in King County Superior Court Case No. 05-1-12344-0 

SEA. The superior court transferred the matter to this court for consideration as a 

personal restraint petition under CrR 7.8(c)(2). Peralta objects to the transfer, 

arguing that because the trial court requested a response and indicated that it would 

rule on the motion after the responses were received, the trial court had already 

determined that the motion was timely and had merit. Contrary to Peralta's 

arguments, the mere fact that the trial court requested the State's response to 

Peralta's motion does not demonstrate or imply that the trial court had yet made any 

determination under CrR 7.8(c)(2). Nothing in CrR 7.8(c)(2) limits the trial court's 

authority to request responses before considering a transfer or requires the trial court 

to make findings explaining its decision to do so. The transfer here was proper and 

authorized under erR 7.8(c)(2), and is entirely consistent with the holding in State v. 

Smith, 144 Wn. App. 860, 184 P.3d 666 (2008). 

In order to obtain collateral relief by means of a personal restraint petition, 

Peralta must demonstrate either an error of constitutional magnitude that gives rise to 
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actual prejudice or a nonconstitutional error that inherently results in a "complete 

miscarriage of justice." In re Pers. Restraint of Cook, 114 Wn.2d 802,813,792 P.2d 

506 (1990). Because Peralta has not made any showing that he can satisfy this 

threshold burden, the petition is dismissed. 

Peralta was convicted of numerous crimes, including a first degree kidnapping 

and first degree rape involving the same victim. At sentencing, the State conceded 

that the two counts merged and the court accepted the concession, crossed out the 

kidnapping count on the judgment and sentence, and dismissed it. On appeal, this 

court reversed the first degree rape for erroneous jury instructions but declined to 

consider arguments limiting the sentencing court's actions on remand, stating, "This 

issue is not ripe because the State has identified several options it may pursue on 

remand, i.e. a sentence for the lesser included offense of second degree rape, a 

revival of, and sentence for, the kidnapping conviction, or a retrial for first degree 

rape." State v. Peralta, noted at 146 Wn. App. 1021,2008 WL 2955883, at *2. 

Upon remand, Peralta was present and represented by counsel at a hearing 

on February 18, 2009. The State presented an "Agreed Order Entering Judgment on 

the Jury's Finding of Guilty on the Lesser Included Offense of Rape in the Second 

Degree." The order indicates that the parties agreed to entry of judgment for second 

degree rape and states: 

The defendant has been fully advised of his rights at this stage of the 
proceeding and is in agreement with this order. He is aware that he will need 
to be resentenced on this case. He is further aware that his minimum 
indeterminate standard range is now 210-280 months and his maximum is life 
in prison. The defendant knowingly, intelligently, and voluntarily waives his 
right to appeal or collaterally attack the judgment and sentence based on a 

2 



No. 64115-8-1/3 

conviction for Rape in the Second Degree. This agreement is intended to 
bring finality to this litigation for all parties. 

The trial court signed the order and sentenced Peralta as the State 

recommended. In July 2009, Peralta filed a motion to vacate the agreed order 

claiming that he was improperly denied his right to appeal and that the agreed order 

lacks the required factual basis. 

Peralta argues that he did not waive his right to appeal because he did not 

sign the agreed order presented by the State and "Approved for entry" by his 

attorney. While it may have been a better practice to have a waiver signed by the 

defendant, Peralta provides no citation to any statute or court rule or other authority 

limiting a finding of waiver to such circumstances. In fact, no statute or court rule 

requires any specific form of waiver. And here, the record indicates the following 

exchange: 

THE COURT: And I know that, [defense counsel], that you did go 
over this agreed order at length with your client. 

[DEFENSE COUNSEL]: Yes. We discussed that at length. 

THE COURT: And you can't -- you don't have a right to appeal 
this? . 

MR. PERALTA: Yeah. 

Nothing in the record indicates that Peralta was confused or had questions 

about waiving his right to appeal the agreed order at the time of the hearing. 

Peralta's mere contradiction of the record does not raise a material issue of fact as to 

waiver. See, §.:.fl, State v. Osborne, 102 Wn.2d 87, 97,684 P.2d 683 (1984) (bare 

allegation of involuntariness insufficient to overcome repeated statements in record 

that plea was voluntary). 

3 
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Peralta's additional arguments are based on his claim that the agreed order 

here is akin to a guilty plea. But Peralta did not plead guilty. The trial court instructed 

the jury on first degree rape and the lesser included offense of second degree rape. 

The jury found him guilty of first degree rape. The jury's finding of guilt on first 

degree rape necessarily included all the elements of second degree rape as 

described in the instructions. After the reversal of the first degree rape conviction, 

the State had the option of seeking entry of judgment on second degree rape or 

some other remedy, such as a new trial on the first degree rape charge, without 

reference to Peralta's wishes. The mere fact that the State agreed to pursue less 

than the ultimate sentence possible in exchange for Peralta's waiver of his right to 

appeal does not convert the agreed order into a guilty plea. Peralta's unsupported 

and conclusory descriptions of the proceedings do not provide a basis for relief. In re 

Pers. Restraint of Rice, 118 Wn.2d 876, 886, 828P.2d 1086 (1992) (bare assertions 

and conclusory allegations are not sufficient to command judicial consideration and 

discussion in a personal restraint proceeding). Peralta's claims are clearly frivolous. 

Now, therefore, it is hereby 

ORDERED that the personal restraint petition is dismissed under RAP 

16.11 (b). 

Done this 1 tv\ day of -----.:.H---'-"-~~F---__ -' 2010. 

~ ~ 

_~~=::::!II!Io~. ~~Q~, e~.L'-.---_~Bt 

4 

, Acting Chief Judge , -..J 
-,; '1 

:,> ~:J 

9P ,,< ::::. 

N 
\.0 ... : : .. ....... 



1 MR. ROGGE: October 31st to today's date. So I 

2 don't know whether we need to include again credit for 

3 time served in the King County Jail once again on the --

4 THE COURT: You'll get credit for all time he served 

5 on this case. 

6 MR. WAGNILD: Your Honor, I've checked the box 

7 "2B" as to be determined by the King County Jail. I 

8 know that's what they prefer and --

9 THE COURT: It is. 

MR. WAGNILD: -- if we all sit down and try to work 

it out, we'll come up with three different numbers. 

THE COURT: It never works. 

MR. ROGGE: It never works, okay. 

. UNIDENTIFIED FEMALE: (Inaudible. ) 

MR. WAGNILD: That's what I think, yeah. 

THE COURT: And I know that, Mr. Rogge, that you did 

go over this agreed order at length with your client. 

MR. ROGGE: 

THE COURT: 

MR. ROGGE: 

THE COURT: 

to appeal this? 

MR. PERALTA: 

Yes. We discussed that at length. 

(Inaudible. ) 

And he understands that there's 

And you can't -- you don't have a right 

Yeah. 

MR. ROGGE: He does have a right to appeal the 

sentencing on the new charges -- on the new charges. 

And he ' tinderstands he's already exhausted those appeals. 

There was an appeal. He did ask for a reconsideration 

on that appeal, which was denied as well, so ... 

. 



1 REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE ORIGINAL 
2 

3 

4 I, CARRIE ANN PEREZ, C.S.R. No. 12979, do hereby 

5 certify: 

6 That the foregoing proceedings were audio-recorded 

7 on the date therein set forth and was thereafter taken 

8 down by me from the audio-recording in shorthand and 

9 transcribed into typewriting under my direction and 

10 supervision; 

11 That the foregoing is a true and correct 

12 transcript, to the best of my ability, of the 

13 audio-recorded proceedings; 

14 I further certify that I am not a relative nor an 

15 employee of any attorney of the parties, nor in any way 

16 financially interested in the action. 

17 I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws 

18 of California that the foregoing is true and correct. 

19 Dated this 12th day of June, 2009. 
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IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 
DIVISION ONE · . 

STATE OF WASHINGTON t 

ResPQlldent, 

va. 

smGIO PmALTA, 

} 

~ , 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Appellant. ) 

-------------------------) 

00. 6751.3-.3-1 

DOOLARATIOH OF 80010 Pl!RALTA 
IN .~ OF lmION OBJECTIUG 
TO THE VEBATIM REPORT OF 
PROCEEDINGS DATED FEBRUARY 
13, 2012, BY THOMAS MARSHtW~ 

PURSUANT TO RAP 9 .. 5 (c) 

I, SergiQ Peralta, am eighteen year of age or older, am competent to tutify 

Wore the Court, and make t,h$. "tollow.t.ngDeclara:tiOnS: to the Court: 

1. On Februa.ri 18",2009, "twas" re...eeute.rlCEt in King County Superior 

Court f'oUowing an Unpublished Opinion filed: August 4. 200S, b.rDivision 

One eourt' -of -~, ·NO~" S9642~I':'·-'~··~·" " -" ·"-'-~--·-- · --:"' 

2~" ·· At .yrequest'·· the---~t&iiCing-~ng on February 18, 2009. 

was transcribed · t>Y"carri.8-AM··'.Perez;-""on'J'iiie-'1Z-; " 2009~ and.·was rUed on my 

PRP replied brief onFe~' 9~ ""2610~ in Div:1.s1on One Court of Appeals under 
No. 641·1 s..;8-t. '. -, -" -_ .. -",. --"'_.'- "'<--' , -" _._--.-.«_ .... -_ ... - -_ .... --. --- <- - -.• _" ... >,. 

:;. " -" OiFe~- -1j;' -2012-;··a-·s~··~Pt at the re-<tenteneing 
j 

hear1ilg" 00 Fe~ 18,2009 ," Was~ribed.a.nd"PiOduceb,y Thomas Ma.rsbman, 

at a.ppel.l.antls attorneyis ;oequest. 



4. I honestly believe ' that the rea.sonwe now have two transcript's 

at the re-sentencing hearing on February 18, 2009, is because appellat attoner"! 

didn't know one already existed. 

5. On M!u-ah 9, 2012, I reoei vad a oopy of ' the re-senteooing Hearing 

on. February 18, 2OC11, transcribed and dated February 13, 2012, by Thomas Marshman 

from my attorney, for uq review. 

6. Upon receipt of thetranScrlpt, loare~ reViewed Mr. Marshm!m's 

and Ms. Perez's transcriptfa of the r$-sen.tenc~ hSaring on February 18, 2009. 

Attar comparing tb.em together side by side,' f fOund a lot of inconsistencies 

on Mr. Mlrshman I a transcript whiCh are' vary disturbing,. damaging, and prejudicial 

tq the appellant. For inetallOe ~the follOwing translaUonsa 

7 • On' Perez "at .3~ ']lne'25 ,Il,:hii pg to this we're ~to". 

On Marshman at 4, line 21 , "en1l2mlJi intot@.s wetre ente~ tntQli. 

On Perez at 10, line 22, "I will prcmijt-mt:1.tUtiOll not. to presented·. 

On MarshIIan a.t 11 ,l1.ne21, "Iw1ll~t restitution to be preaentedn• 

On Peru at 13, l..1ne12-1.3, nlt-~r~. It nev-r works, o~. 

on· ~·-a.t"-'14; .. -trne-'~21=22t·tiSi"~!Cii:-'-Tii&t-woi¥. okS.i" ~ . 
on-P8rez'-at"'lJ; line 24~5; "iiHe"a()68-b&ve--arigiit-iO -~ the ~tenc11lg on 

the'!!!!' Obarg.":,,:,, -on -~"-iiew~8i:" ' --~~-~-->---~, 

-'. on '~at'--15;--nDe4:':'5;-iHe-dOe$i't'have--a ' Mt,toatm!M .~ .. -the 

-' ·· 8ent$ic{ug~-en·tbe--~;-::.th8-·new·--0harie81f;-~·~ -~ 

Qu ierez at 14, llne 1()"'17---; - "He~t.-~eoDiWi.i.iieuStody ~. \hat~ 
be ehGcked '(I~¥Hbler;~'~'~-~" "'-~- ' "'_' __ ' ___ "' __ ~~ __ ' _____ '''_'h''_' ____ '~u, 

-an-~at 15, line22':23; «a~i-the'eoainl-ijrcustody section, I aB8UIJl6 

ahotUA. be checked under ·· s~ off'~11t. 

DlOOLABA'fION 01 smolO PmALTA ... 2 



On Perez at 14, l.ine 18-20, "I think the COIll."\lsion in that is that (more than 

one Vioce SEEBldllg) - the court will see that indeteminate. 

On Marshman at 15, line 24-25, HI think that the confusion in that is there. 

was also the We, that it was under indetamin.aie?n. 

On Perez at 14, line 22-23, ·(Attorney and defendant are talking amongst 

themselves in private during proceedings.)" It 

On Marshman at 16, JJ..D:e .3 "PAUSE IN :PROOEEDINGs". · 

. On Perez ·ai;14.~ liOO-24=f7;-~"The~:'acttVil'Iimen~oD,ed - I.th1nk that mymt 
. " ~ ', _ ..•. . -.. .. '-_ .... ", ._." ., ....... ... ,-' ·~ ·""4·~ -""'-·" ""' ~-""''''' -~--···--:-· c-·-",,~--__ :~*""-- .,~.---.--~- .,,,,.- ... '-' ~ '''''-'--_- ---. ;: 

l:\8.ve - l.ea. This 1s ~ kind of thing that we'll get back ~get ~ 
i ' ' . " - ._- ." ., 

because they get c~~ · ":ttd ·rath6rJUSt 'gaiit:-ba'elt to .rena". 
~ . 

On ~ att6,Une·4:..:a~·RThecOtiitactuaiiY:·~tianed that~ ~ $hoUld 
~ .:.-. 

. .. . . .. .. . . .i., ... .... , .. ..... ..... , .. .... " . . . <"" •.• < .. ,. ,," ,,- . -. , ... , . . . 

checlt that·box., I think le!tI idea'&. have put au I()Zl the -- .TBECOORTI Did 
. ' l - . , 

loW aheokj,pa,tl - MR. · W~t:.leah~ thl.t3 1s theJdnd of thing wtll get back 
.. _ J . I _ ,; J , '. _ ." 

~ DOC bEK:a.U88 .thagat ~~~ l'd rather j~lf. 

8. T1i~s& werejlist 'atew o£'tJi6 1ncons1s,~ies.aD.ial:teJ"8.t1Qlla I 
=. .. 

tomrl on the Verbatim Report '()f'~ pre~.l~t<fr. Marsbman. '. 

I deolare 'Ul1d€lr ~tioi'perjUr,y under the law of the State of jlashington 

that the f~i$ ~e ande()rrec~. 

. . . 

Signed this LL da3' or March, ~ 2012, at Aberdeen,Washirigton • . 

o ,~ 

DOO.3 
Stafford o~Conect1on Center 
1,1 Constantine .Wq 
Aberdeen, WA 98520 

<. 
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CLERK'S MINUTES 

SCOMIS CODE: MTHRG 

Judge: Barbara A. Mack 
Bailiff: Kelly Mangiaracina 

Court Clerk: Paige DeL-ay 
Digital Record: FTR 921 

Start: 8:46:51 
Stop: 9:11 :34 

KING COUNTY CAUSE NO.: 05-1-12344-0 SEA 

State of Washington v Sergio Peralta 

Appearances: 

The State is represented by Zach Wagnrld 

Dept. 37 
Date: 2/18/2009 

The Defendant is present, in custody, and represented by Theodore Rogge 

MINUTE ENTRY 

This matter having come on for Agreed Sentencing 

Joint Motion for Finding of Guilt to Lesser Charge of Rape in 2nd Degree is GRANTED 

The Order is signed and parties proceed to sentencing 

Page 1 of 1 
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State of Washington vs. Sergio Peralta 
King County Cause No. 05-1-12344-0 SEA 

o not frequent establishments where alcohol is the primary commodity for sale; o obtain alcohol abuse evaluation and foHow recommendations therein; 
fXl obtain sexual deviancy evaluation and follow treatment recommendations; o Enter and successfully complete programs for the foilowing treatment as directed by 

C.C.O.: o mental health; 0 domestic violence; o sexual deviancy; 0 anger management; o submit to-urinalysis as directed by C.C.O.; . 
~ submit to DNA testing; 

o substance abuse; o alcohol abuse; 

o submit to random searches of person, residence, and vehicles; 
!Xl register as a sex offender; 
fXl have no contact with Victims; 
cg] have no further law violations; 
o 
o 
o 
and comply with all other conditions required by the Judgment and Sentence. 

FURTHER: 

o The Court advises Defendant of his/her rights on collateral attack. Certificate of 
Compliance is executed. . 

o Defendant's driver's license is invalidated. 
o Affidavit Re Driver's License is executed. 
cg] Defendant is fingerprinted. 
o Review hearing.(s) set for: 
o o o 
o 

THE COURT SIGNS: 

~ Judgment and Sentences 
o Order Setting Restitution o Notice to King County Jail / Release of Defendant 
lZl Order Prohibiting Contact 
[SJ Notification of Ineligibility re Firearms f Right to Vote 
o Order Remanding Defendant to Dept. of Adult Detention 
o Order Exonerating Bond o Conditions of Conduct Re: WER 
k8J Appendix J 
o 
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CLERK'S MINUTES - Felony and Misdemeanor Sentencing Hearing 

SCOMIS CODE: SNTHRG 

Judge: Barbara A. Mack 
Bailiff: Kelly Mangiaracina 

Court Clerk: Paige Delay 
Digital Record: DJA-S-W921 FTR 

Start: 8:46:51 
Stop: 9: 11 :34 

KING COUNTY CAUSE NO.: 05-1-12344-0 SEA 

State of Washington vs. Sergio Peralta 

Appearances: 

State is represented by DPA Zach Wagnild 
Defendant is present, and represented by counsel Theodore Rogge 

MINUTE ENTRY 

Joint Motion for Finding of Guilt to lesser Charge of Rape 2 

Dept. 37 
Date: 2/20/2009 

and proceed to sentencing. Motion is filed under separate mintue entry 

THE COURT: 

o makes findings for an exceptional sentence above the standard range on 

As to Misdemeanor Count(s) 3, 6, 8: 

o defers imposition of sentence for 

D sentences Defendant to serve in King County Jail, suspended. 

[S] sentences Defendant to serve a term of confinement as follows: 12 months 

each count 

o to begin immediately; 0 to begin 

[S] in King County Jail, with credit for time served: TBD by King County Jail. 

o 
o 

with 

with 

hours of community restitution. 

days converted to hours of community restitution. 

Page 1 of 3 
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State of Washington vs. Sergio Peralta 
King County Cause No. 05-1-12344-0 SEA 

D on Work/Education Release. 

As to Felony Count(s) 

o grants prison-based DOSA. 

!ZJ sentences Defendant to serve a term of confinement as follows: 250 months. 

o to begin immediately; 0 to begin 

~ in King County Jail, with credit for time served: TBD by King County Jail. 

o with hours of community restitution. 

D with days converted to hours of community restitution. 

o on Work/Education Release. 

[SJ Counts 1, 2, 5, 7 are concurrent. with Misdemeanor 

o Sentence shaH run concurrently with the sentence(s) in Cause 

[SJ Defendant shall be on community custody for LIFE on Count 1,2, 5, 7 

and on community custody for 

[SJ Community Custody is for lifetime 

FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS: 

[SJ Defendant shalf pay restitution in an amount to be determined. 
Restitution hearing is to be set. 

[Z] Defendant waives right to be present at restitution hearing(s). 

[2J Mandatory Victim Penalty Assessment to be paid. 
[2J Court costs are waived. 
o Recoupment of attorney's fees is waived. 
[SJ All other non-mandatory fines and fees are waived. o Court Clerk's trust account fees are waived, 
o All interest is waived except with respect to restitution. 
[SJ DNA Collection fee to be paid. 
o 
Defendant shall pay all other costs and fees as ordered in the Judgment and Sentence. 

Defendant shall make payments to the King County Superior Court Clerk: 
o of not less than $ per month; o on a schedule to be established. 

THE COURT FURTHER ORDERS THAT DEFENDANT: 

o not associate with known drug users or sellers; 
o not frequent or loiter in areas of known drug activity, as defined by C.C.O.; o not purchase, possess, or use controlled substances without valid prescription; o not purchase, possess, or consume alcoholic beverages; 

Page 2 of 3 
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II " 
II 
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17 1 'I 21'6 r."3 'J~ 
-----~ --

SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHING 

STATE OF WASHINGTON, \ 
/ 

) 

) /. :; yefA/ 

Ij 

I 
,I 

Plaintiff, ') No. 05-1-12344-0 SEA 
c ) 

ii . vs. ) 
10 II ) 

/Ii SERGIO PERA.LTA. ) 
I , ! . 

1 I ) 

II Defendant. ) 

12 I' ) Ii 
Ii ) 

13 !l ) 
" ----------------
11 
' i 

AGREED ORDER ENTERING 
JUDGMENT ON THE JURY'S 
FINDING OF GUILTY ON THE 
LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSE OF 
R.A.PE IN THE SECOND DEGREE. 

.. H 

hll 
" 

1511 
'I 

THIS MATTER has come on regularly before the undersigned judge of the above­
entitled court upon the motion of both parties. The State of Washington, plaintiff, is represented 
by Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney Zachary C. Wagnild. The defendant, was present and 
represented by his attorney, Theodore C. Rogge. The court being fully advised in the premises; 
has been presented 'With the following agreed facts and information: 

1 r II 
1011 
17 11 On October 29,2006 the defendant was found guilty by ajury of the following: C1. I-

ii Kidnapping in the First Degree; Ct. II- Indecent Liberties with Forcible Compulsion; Ct. HI-
18 11 Criminal Impersonation in the First Degree (Gross Misdemeanor); C1. IV- Kidnapping in the 

1i First Degree; C1. V-Rape in the First Degree; Ct. VI-Criminal Impersonation in the First Degree 
191j (Gross Misdemeanor); Ct. VII- Rape in the Third Degree, and Ct. VIII- Criminal Impersonation 

I! in the First Degree (Gross Misdemeanor). He was sentenced on February 16, 2007. At that time 
20 11 the court ruled that Ct. IV (Kidnapping in the First Degree) merged with the charge of Rape in 

Ii the First Degree. Consequently, the court did not sentence the defendant on that count nor was 
21 il that count used in determining his offender score and standard range. 

II The defendant subsequently appealed his conviction and the COlLT1: of Appeals reversed 
22 ii his conviction on Ct. V, the charge of Rape in the First Degree, due to the fact that the 

!! Information charged only one means of committing the offense (Kidnapping) but the jury was 
23 ii instructed on alternative means of committing it (Kidnapping and Deadly Weapon). The Court 

i f of Appeals remanded the case for further proceedings as to Ct. V. 
i l 
/i 
/1 
II AGREED ORDER FINDING DEFENDANT GUILX-Y-., 

2 II OF LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSE. 

Daniel T. Satterberg 
King County Prosecuting AUomey 
W554 King County Courthouse 
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Leslie Ching Allen 
Disciplinary Counsel 

Rogge Law Offices 
Theodore C. Rogge 

Attorney at Law 
3211 6th Avenue 

Tacoma, WA 98406 
Office (253) 272-0503 

Fax (253) 272-1432 

Decem.ber 1, 21109 

WSBA 1325 4th Ave., Suite 600 
Seattle. Washington 98101-2539 

Dear Counsel, 

Re: Grievance of Reyna Peralta 
WSBA file No. 09-01439 

DEC 02 20D3 

In follow-up to the materials provided to me in the letter dated November 18. 
2009. I \/·/ould like to reiterate a few iterns thm continue to be bothersome. Firs[, Ms 
Peralta was never my client, she was my cli~nt's family member contact for the purp~)ses 
of payment of fees. 

Second. I had never seen the alleged Power of Attorney until after Mr. Peralta 
attt:mpted (on his own) to set aside the ultimate re-sentence in his criminal case. There is 
no way that Ms. Peralta gave me that document, or ever referred to it because it is dated 
after my meeting with her. In fact, it is allegedly executed on October 9,2009. the day! 
mel Mr. Peralta at Clallam Bay Corrections Center (CBeC). If Mr. Peralta wanted such a 
document drafted. or had given it to me, I could have notarized it. It just makes no sense. 

Third. the sentencing document noted as exhibit "0" from the November 18 letler 
is ol1ly as to counts I and V which ran consecutive to all the other counts not scored. on 
tbat Jocument. The amount of his sentence reduction was in fact more than 11 ),ears 
gruss. 

fourth, and finalfy,"Ir{everhad a lump sum contract ""ith Mr. Peralta. While at 

CBCe, tdr. Peralta decided to hire me. I to.ld him J would send my standard fee 
,tgreement He insisted that J draft something right_there by hand. All retainer gunks 
\V(.:re b(lsed on an estimated number of hours to complete each task. In fact the $25 ,VOO 
Cj tloted for tria.! retainer wa!> JUST that. a retainer, not the cost of trial. ML Peralta was well 
3re that [ was charging by the hOllT. In fact, Ms. Peralta and r arrived at the $1000.00 fec 
for my visit to CBeC by figtiring one day of trial was approximately that much based on 
an hOLlrly Ice of $150.00 

I have numc:rous concems with the pro'duction ofvariou::; alleged letters and 
docllments in this matter that are just plain made-up after the fact. 
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Sergio Peralta 
DOC#899693 
Clallam Bay Corrections Center 
1830 Eagle Crest Way 
Clallam Bay, WA. 98326-9724 

Dear Mr. Peralta, 

Rogge Law Offices 
Theodore C. Rogge 

Attorney at Law 
3211 6th Avenue 

Tacoma, WA 98406 
Office (253) 272-0503 
Fax (253) 272-1432 

April 22, 2009 ' 

I apologize for not getting back with you sooner, but I have been busy with other matters. 

My assistant took a week off and I have been working on Felony matters in three different 

counties. Also, I needed time to organize my thoughts when writing to you. To be honest, I was 

more than a little shocked that you would even consider attempting to withdraw your plea. I tried 

to explain this all to your sister, and thought she had a pretty good grasp of how well you did in 

this negotiated agreement. 

First, some of the things you write in your letter are just not possible. It is my opinion that 

any attempt to withdraw your plea would not only be extremely difficult (if possible at all), but also 

dangerous to your interests. I don't think you quite understand the breadth of the prior Court of 

Appeals Decision. As outlined in the letter to you from your previous attorney, the Court of 

Appeals only stated that the trial court screwed up by not giving the instruction on alternative 

means to commit Rape 1. It did not say you couldn't be retried on that charge. Additionally, they 

said that the court's dismissal of the kidnapping charge, after the jury found you guilty, was an 

error. 

Thus, your prior attorney noted the different options the trial court/prosecutors' office had 

in retrying/resentencing you. Specifically, it was assumed that you would face the kidnapping one 

charge on retrial or resentencing. The only question they had was whether the prosecutor's office 

would retry you on the Rape 1 or just sentence you on the underlying Rape 2. Understand that 

possibility was the sale decision of the prosecutor's office, not yours. So, not only did I avoid you 

having to face the Rape 1 charge over again , my arguments and legal research with the threat of 

another appeal, convinced them to abandon the kidnapping charge. 

In summary, your sentence was reduced by 137 months not the 86 months "best case 

scenario" that your appellate attorney thought you could receive. 



Assuming that they had to retry you to get the Kidnapping and Rape 1 conviction again (a 

huge assumption), you had the possibility of facing the original sentence of 171 months being 

increased to the high end, plus the first degree rape of 216 months, plus 130 months for the 

kidnapping - if not found to be the same criminal conduct for both the rape and the kidnapping. If 

you further want to play the game of what if, then understand if you had not agreed to the deal we 

made, you would have faced the sentenced outlined above (517 months +, more than double 

your current sentence) on the mere gamble that they had to try you again (not so certain myself) 

and that the victim wouldn't show up. 

Now, all of your sentences run concurrently for 250 months. Your case was a win - win 

and I thought you would be ecstatic with the outcome of 11.5 years off your sentence. 

If you still wish all your papers returned please advise me. I have spent more hours on 

your case than the monies I received, but have advised your sister I would call it even due to a lot 

of travel time being necessary. Further, I explained that I would give you a thousand dollar credit 

if you decided to pursue more relief by way of personal restraint petition. Good luck to you and 

congratulations on your sentence reduction. If you have any questions let me know. 

Sincerely, 
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Leslie Ching Allen 

Disciplinary Counsel 

December 2, 2009 

Reyna Peralta 
39514 Chantilly Lit . 
Palmdale, CA 93551 

Theodore C. Rogge 
Rogge Law Office 
32116thAve 
T aco~a. W A 98406-590 1 

WSBA 
·OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL 

Re: Grievance of Reyna Peralta against lawyer Theodore C. Rogge 
WSBA File No. 09-01439 

Dear Ms. Peralta and Mr. Rogge: 

direct Ene: (206) 733-5906 

fax: (206) 727-8325 

Enclosed for Ms. Peralta is a copy ofcorrespondenaedated December 1, 2009 which Mr. Rogge 
has submitted regarding this grievance. . Any response to this additional infonnation should be 
received within two weeks of the date of this letter; If we have not received a response by that 
time, we may analyze this matter based on the information in the file. 

• In addition, this letter confirms my December 2, 2009 telephone conversation with Mr. Rogge in 
which I cited Rule of Professional Conduct 1.1SA(g) and suggested that in order to comply 'With 
said rule, we believed Mr. Rogge should return $9,000 of the disputed fees to his trust account 
and take immediate steps to resolve his fee dispute with Sergio Peralta and the Peralta family. 
Mr. Rogge was receptive to my suggestion and adyised that he would be able to deposit the 
$9,000 into his trust account by the following week or so.' Mr. Rogge also agreed to send me a 
letter confirming his deposit of the diSputed funds and advising the steps he had taken to resolve 
the fee " spute . 

. ~ 

Leslie Ching Allen 
Disciplinary Counsel 

Washington State Bar .'l.ssociation • 1325 4th Avenue, Suite 600 / Seattle, WA 98101-2539·206-727-8200 / fu."t: 206-727-8325 
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Leslie Ching Allen 

Disciplinary Counsel 

March 26,2010 

Reyna Peralta 
39514 Chantilly Ln 
Palmdale, CA 93551 

WSBA 
OFFICE OF DISGPUNARY CDUNSEL 

Re: Grievance of Reyna Peralta against Theodore C. Rogge 
WSBA File No. 09-01439 

Dear Ms. Peralta: 

direct line: (206) 733-5906 
fax: (206) 727-8325 

We anticipate resolving this matter by diversion. We divert a lawyer when we believe that the 
lawyer has committed less serious misconduct for which a public sanction is unnecessary and 
under circumstances that suggest the lawyer could be rehabilitated. Requirements of diversion 
may include ethics education, therapy, law office management training, or probationary 
conditions, all at the lawyer's own expense over a two-year period. 

I write to you now because the Rules for Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct (ELC) require notice 
to the grievant when this office proposes diversion. ELC 5.1(c)(7), 6.4. The ELC also provide 
that the grievant has the right to be given a reasonable opportunity to submit written comments to 
disciplinary counsel. If you wish to comment, please do so within ten days of the date of this 
letter. If this time period presents a hardship, please let me know. 

/ ....... \ 

r' SincererY. ,/ 
{ '., / .~/ 

\ \. 07 '---1-:., I 

LJfie~~ 
Disciplinary Counsel 

Enclosure: Diversion Information Sheet 

Washington State Bar Association -1325 4th Avenue, Suite 600 / Seattle, WA 98101-2539 - 206-727-8200/ fax: 206-727-8325 
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Leslie Ching Allen 

Disciplinar)' Counsel 

May 4,2011 

Reyna Peralta 
39514 Chantilly Ln 
Palmdale, CA 93551 

WSBA 
OFFICE OF DISCIPLINA.RY COUNSEL 

Re: Grievance of Reyna Peralta against lawyer Theodore C. Rogge 
WSBA File No. 09-01439 

Dear Ms. Peralta: 

dirce[ linc: (206) 733-5906 

fax: 206-727-8325 

This letter is to inform you that your grievance against Theodore C. Rogge is being dismissed 
based on his completion of diversion. 

Thank you for bringing this matter to our attention. 

Les ie Ching Allen 
Disciplinary Counsel 

cc: Tl1eodore C. P ... ogge 
Dr. Dan Crystal 

Washington State Bar Association' 1325 4,h Avenue, Suite 600 I Seattle, \Y,IA 98101-2539' 206-727-8200 I fax: 206-727-8325 

diversion\rogge\09-01439 grievant letter final.docx 


